# N23000010240

(Requestor's Name)
(Address)
(Address)
(Address)
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)
PICK-UP WAIT MAIL
(Business Entity Name)
(Basilless Eliaty Name)
(Document Number)
Certified Copies Certificates of Status
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:

Office Use Only



800416421688

10/02/23+-01023--012 \*\*35.00

2LIBERT -2 III 6:51

# **COVER LETTER**

**TO:** Amendment Section Division of Corporations

OUT OF HARM'S I NAME OF CORPORATION:	REACH INC.					
N23000010240 DOCUMENT NUMBER:						
The enclosed Articles of Amendment and fee are sub	mitted for filing.					
Please return all correspondence concerning this matt	er to the following:					
CASEY WILLEY						
	(Name of Contact Pers	оп)				
OUT OF HARM'S REACH INC.						
	(Firm/ Company)					
1960 NW 31ST AVE						
	(Address)	<u> </u>				
GAINESVILLE, FL 32605						
	(City/ State and Zip Co	ode)				
OUTOFHARMSREACH.HARMREDUCTION@G	MAIL.COM					
E-mail address: (to be use	d for future annual repo	rt notification	1)			
For further information concerning this matter, please	e call:					
CASEY WILLEY	at	305	747-8156			
(Name of Contact Person	<del></del>	Area Code)	(Daytime Telephone Number)			
Enclosed is a check for the following amount made p	ayable to the Florida D	epartment of	State:			
S35 Filing Fee S43.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status	□S43.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy (Additional copy is enclosed)	Certif Certif	O Filing Fee icate of Status ied Copy tional Copy is osed)			
Mailing Address	Street Address					
Amendment Section	<del>-</del>	Amendment Section				
Division of Corporations	Division of Corporations					
P.O. Box 6327		The Centre of Tallahassee 2415 N. Monroe Street, Suite 810				
Tallahassee, FL 32314	241	2415 N. Momoe Suget, Suite 810				

Tailahassee, FL 32303

### Articles of Incorporation

In Compliance with Chapter 617, F.S., (Not for Profit)

## Article I Name

The name of the corporation shall be:

OUT OF HARM'S REACH INC.

## **Article II Principal Office**

The principal street address is:

1960 NW 31ST AVE GAINESVILLE, FL 32605

The principal mailing address is:

1960 NW 31ST AVE GAINESVILLE, FL 32605

## Article III Purpose

The corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code. The corporation is organized to provide HIV/AIDS related services such as; prevention, testing, and treatment referrals, through syringe access programs and other services to the at-risk population and others within Alachua County, Florida. Secondary purposes are to execute programs and services to achieve the mission of the corporation that is to reduce the number of accidental deaths, injuries, illnesses, and/or diseases related to substance use in Alachua County, Florida and to do so through the means of education, advocacy, and empowerment.

#### Article IV Manner of Election

The manner in which the directors are elected or appointed is:

AS PROVIDED FOR IN THE BYLAWS OF THE CORPORATION.

#### Article V Initial Directors and/or Officers

The initial officer(s) and/or director(s) of the corporation is/are:

TITLE: P

TIMOTHY J SANTAMOUR 4601 3RD AVE N SAINT PETERSBURG, FL 33713

TITLE: VP

MIRANDA L MATTHEWS 280 NW 50TH BLVD GAINESVILLE, FL 32607

TITLE: S

CASEY L WILLEY 1960 NW 31ST AVE GAINESVILLE, FL 32605

#### **Article VI Limitations**

No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article III hereof.

No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office.

Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, this corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

#### **Article VII Dedication of Assets**

Upon the dissolution, termination, or winding up of Out of Harm's Reach Inc., and in accordance with the laws governing 501(c)(3) nonprofit corporations in the State of Florida, the remaining assets of the corporation shall be distributed to one or more Florida 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization or organizations that state a similar mission and vision as held by Out of Harm's Reach Inc. for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

The Board of Directors of Out of Harm's Reach Inc. shall be responsible for selecting the recipient organization or organizations, which must qualify as tax-exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and be in good standing with the Florida Department of State's Division of Corporations at the time of the distribution.

In making the determination of a suitable recipient organization or organizations, the Board of Directors shall give preference to organizations that share a similar mission and vision to that of Out of Harm's Reach Inc. and are actively engaged in activities that promote and advance the same or related charitable purposes.

Under no circumstances shall any of the assets be distributed to any director, officer, or individual associated with Out of Harm's Reach Inc. at the time of dissolution. The assets shall be utilized exclusively for tax-exempt purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

In the event that, at the time of dissolution, it is determined that there are no qualified Florida 501(c)(3) organizations with a similar mission and vision as Out of Harm's Reach Inc. the remaining assets shall be distributed to one or more charitable organizations as determined by the Board of Directors for Out of Harm's Reach Inc. that are tax-exempt under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and that are qualified to receive such assets under the laws governing nonprofit corporations in the State of Florida.

Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

# Article VIII Initial Registered Agent and Street Address

The name and Florida street address of the registered agent is:

CASEY WILLEY 1960 NW 31ST AVE GAINESVII.LE, FL 32605

## **Article IX Incorporator**

The name and address of the Incorporator is:

CASEY WILLEY 1960 NW 31ST AVE GAINESVILLE, FL 32605 Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

Signature of Registered Agent:

Date: 8/25/2023

Signature of Incorporator:

Date 8/25/2023

	(no more than 90 days after amendment file date) this block does not meet the applicable statutory filing requirements, this date will not be listed as the the Department of State's records.						
Effective date if applicable:	NOT APPLICABLE						
The date of each amendmen date this document was signed	<b>i</b> .					, if other than the	
	SIOT ADDIT	CADI E					
		<u>-</u>					
						<u> </u>	
			<del></del> -				
					<u>-</u>		
				<del></del>			
					<u> </u>	<u></u>	
				·			
		<u> </u>	<u></u>	. <u>.</u>			
		<u>.</u>					
		<u>.</u>					
					<u> </u>		
				<u>.</u>			
			· <u> </u>				
				_			

The amendment(s) was/were adopted by the members and the number of votes cast for the amendment(s) was/were sufficient for approval.

(CHECK ONE)

Adoption of Amendment(s)

8/28 Dated	3/2023
Signature (	
(By t	he chairman or vice chairman of the board, president or other officer-if directors e not been selected, by an incorporator – if in the hands of a receiver, trustee, or court appointed fiduciary by that fiduciary)
C	CASEY WILLEY
	(Typed or printed name of person signing)
ſ	NCORPORATOR
_	(Title of person signing)

There are no members or members entitled to vote on the amendment(s). The amendment(s) was/were

adopted by the board of directors.